to LG Energy Solution, Ltd, the Group’s foreign currency cash holdings, receivables from sale of spodumene concentrate products
denominated in USD and trade payables denominated in foreign currencies. The carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities
held in a currency other than the Group’s functional currency are as follows (expressed in AUD):

 USD Other
currencies Total AUD

  $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 14,583 - 14,583

Trade and other receivables 2,118 - 2,118

Trade and other payables (7,473) (26) (7,499)

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (338,524) - (338,524)

Derivative liability measured at fair value (34,488) - (34,488)

 (363,784) (26) (363,810)

A reasonably possible 10% change in the AUD/USD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, would have a $3.6 million impact
on loss before tax as at the balance sheet date.

(e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an interest-bearing financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the exposure at the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates.

 Effect on profit before tax

 2025 2024
 $’000 $’000

100 basis points increase 6,755 1,507
100 basis points decrease (6,755) (1,507)

At the end of the reporting period, the financial assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk are set out below:

 Interest Maturing in:

 <1 Year 1 - 5 years Floating Interest Non-Interest
Bearing Total

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate
2025 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 %
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - - 155,575 - 155,575 3.96
Financial assets 26,357 - 26,357 713 27,070 3.62

Financial liabilities

Lease liabilities (8,104) (135,387) (143,491) - (143,491) 8.25
Interest bearing loans and
borrowings (364,992) (322,616) (675,530) (12,078) (687,608) 7.19

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

23. Financial instruments (continued)

(e) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest Maturing in:

 <1 Year 1 - 5 years Floating
Interest

Non-Interest
Bearing Total

Weighted
Average

Interest Rate
2024 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 %
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents - - 122,949 - 122,949 4.52
Financial assets 26,357 - 26,357 1,398 27,755 3.93

Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities (6,491) (136,527) (143,018) - (143,018) 8.27
Interest bearing loans and
borrowings (232) (317,523) (317,755) - (317,755) 7.19

(f) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises
principally from the Group’s cash at bank, term deposits as well as credit exposure to trade customers, including outstanding receivables and
committed transactions. Credit risk represents the potential financial loss if a customer or counterparty fail to perform as contracted.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

The Group limits its exposure to credit risk by only transacting with high credit quality financial institutions.

[…]

future activities.

Contractual cash flows:

30 June 2025
Less than 6

months
6 to 12
months 1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years Over 5 years

Total
contractual
cash flows

Carrying
amount

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 155,575 - - - - 155,575 155,575
Trade receivables 9,190 - - - - 9,190 9,190
Financial assets 26,357 - 713 - - 27,070 27,070
Financial liabilities

Trade and other
payables (88,184) - - - - (88,184) (88,184)
Lease Liabilities (9,816) (9,464) (19,003) (53,574) (138,687) (230,544) (143,491)
Interest bearing
loans and
borrowings(1) (22,160) (20,363) (55,679) (706,661) - (804,863) (687,608)

(1) US$250m convertible notes including US$23.4m capitalised interest maturing on 4 July 2029 and converted at FX rate as at 30 June 2025. LG Energy Solution, Ltd can
elect to convert the debt into shares in the Company at any time after six months from issue of the convertible notes, however, repayment in cash cannot occur before
the maturity date.

Contractual cash flows:

30 June 2024
Less than 6

months
6 to 12
months 1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years Over 5 years

Total
contractual
cash flows

Carrying
amount

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents 122,949 - - - - 122,949 122,949
Trade receivables 8,340 - - - - 8,340 8,340
Financial assets 26,357 - 1,398 - - 27,755 27,755
Financial liabilities

Trade and other
payables (128,120) - - - - - (128,120)
Lease Liabilities (9,615) (9,615) (18,805) (55,134) (155,721) (248,890) (143,018)
Interest bearing
loans and borrowings (116) (116) (45,018) (165,084) (185,767) (396,101) (317,755)

(h) Net fair values of financial instruments

The carrying amount of all financial assets and liabilities approximate their net fair values.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Group composition

This section of the notes includes information that must be disclosed to comply with accounting standards and other pronouncements
relating to the structure of the Group, but that is not immediately related to individual line items in the Financial Statements.

24. List of subsidiaries

Country of

Incorporation Ownership Interest

  2025 2024